principles generally accepted in the United States for complete financial
statements. These pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction
with the historical consolidated financial statements and footnote disclosures
of Insignia included on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on March 21, 2003.

   INSIGNIA FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.
   (I) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

Edgar Filing: INSIGNIA FINANCIAL GROUP INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

4

   (In thousands, except per share data)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   -----------------   STATEMENT
   INSIGNIA   RESIDENTIAL  OTHER ADJUSTMENTS   OF OPERATIONS
   ---------------------------------------------------   -----------------

REVENUES   (a)
   Real estate services   $   711,235   $   (133,691)   $   -   $   577,544
   Property operations   9,195   -   -   9,195
   Equity earnings in unconsolidated ventures   3,482   -   -   3,482
   Other income, net   793   -   -   793
   ---------------------------------------------------   ---------------
   724,705   (133,691)   -   591,014
   ---------------------------------------------------   ---------------

COSTS AND EXPENSES
   Real estate services   647,459   (121,383)   -   526,076
   Property operations   7,264   -   -   7,264
   Administrative   14,344   -   -   14,344
   Depreciation   17,588   (3,673)   -   13,915
   Property depreciation   1,920   -   -   1,920
   Amortization of intangibles   5,153   (747)   -   4,406
   ---------------------------------------------------   ---------------
   693,728   (125,803)   -   567,925
   ---------------------------------------------------   ---------------

   Operating Income (loss)   30,977   (7,888)   -   23,089

OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES
   Interest income   3,951   (15)   -   3,936
   Interest expense   (8,870)   16   3,015   (b)   (5,839)
   Property interest expense   (2,122)   -   -   (2,122)
   ---------------------------------------------------   ---------------

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
   income taxes   23,936   (7,887)   3,015   19,064

   Income tax (expense) benefit   (10,719)   2,998   (1,296)   (c)   (9,017)
   ---------------------------------------------------   ---------------

Income (loss) from continuing operations   13,217   (4,889)   1,719   10,047

Preferred stock dividends   (2,173)   -   -   (2,173)
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------

Income from continuing operations available to
   common shareholders   $   11,044   $   (4,889)   $   1,719   $   7,874
   ========================================================================

PER COMMON SHARE AMOUNTS:
Income from continuing operations
   Basic   $   0.48   $   0.34
   =============   ===============
   Assuming dilution   $   0.47   $   0.33
   =============   ===============

[…]

=============   =================   ===============
   Assuming dilution   23,691   -   23,691
   =============   =================   ===============

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

   INSIGNIA FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.
   (II) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 2002
   (In thousands)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ----------   OTHER   BALANCE
   INSIGNIA   RESIDENTIAL   ADJUSTMENTS   SHEET
   ---------------------------------------------------------   -----------------

  ASSETS   (a)   (d)
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   111,513   $   (66)   $   (3,080)   $   108,367
   Receivables, net of allowance   155,321   (2,479)   -   152,842
   Restricted cash   21,518   -   -   21,518
   Property and equipment   55,614   (11,766)   -   43,848
   Real estate investments, net   134,135   -   -   134,135
   Goodwill   289,561   34,117   -   255,444
   Acquired intangible assets   17,611   (11,999)   -   5,612
   Deferred taxes   47,609   (4,037)   -   43,572
   Other assets, net   39,957   (2,177)   1,200   38,980
   ---------------------------------------------------------   -----------------
  Total assets   $   872,839   $   (66,641)   $   (1,880)   $   804,318
   =========================================================   =================

  LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $   13,743   $   (2,535)   $   -   $   11,208
   Commissions payable   63,974   (564)   -   63,410
   Accrued incentives   52,324   -   -   52,324
   Accrued and sundry   117,990   (2,844)   4,796   119,942
   Deferred taxes   15,795   (949)   -   14,846
   Notes payable   126,889   -   (67,000)   59,889
   Real estate mortgage notes   66,795   -   -   66,795
   ---------------------------------------------------------   -----------------
  Total liabilities   457,510   (6,892)   (62,204)   388,414

  Stockholders' Equity:
   Preferred stock, par value $ .01 per share   4   -   -   4
   Common stock, par value $ .01 per share   232   -   -   232
   Additional paid-in capital   437,622   -   -   437,622
   Notes receivable for common stock   (1,193)   -   -   (1,193)
   Accumulated deficit   (16,241)   (59,749)   60,324   (15,666)
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (5,095)   -   -   (5,095)

Edgar Filing: INSIGNIA FINANCIAL GROUP INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

6

   ---------------------------------------------------------   -----------------
  Total stockholders' equity   415,329   (59,749)   60,324   415,904
   ---------------------------------------------------------   -----------------
  Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $   872,839   $   (66,641)   $   (1,880)   $   804,318
   =========================================================   =================

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

   INSIGNIA FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.
   (III) NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PRO FORMA NOTES

(a)  Represents the removal of the combined historical assets and liabilities
   and statement of operations of IDE and IRG as of and for the year ended
   December 31, 2002, as included in Insignia's audited consolidated financial
   statements (filed on Form 10-K with the Securities and Exchange Commission